implemented throughout 2022: the Operations Trainee Program (with affirmative vacancies for the priority
positions), the Accelerated Individual Development Program (also for the priority positions),
Representativeness Program (composed of our affinity groups and the Diversity and Inclusion Committee),
Inclusive Attraction and Selection Program, in which we reviewed our Attraction and Selection Policy,
reshaping the process with a focus on promoting the inclusion of our priority areas and, finally, the
Accessibility Program, in which we implemented an Inclusion Best Practices Manual. It is important to note
that, for the second consecutive year, we are included in the B3's GPTW index portfolio.

For more information about our ESG journey, visit https://esg.paguemenos.com.br/en

https://esg.paguemenos.com.br/en

EARNINGS RELEASE 4Q22 / 2022
APPENDIX

22

APPENDIX 1: INCOME STATEMENT

On January 1, 2019, CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16), which changed the accounting recognition model of lease
agreements, went into effect. To preserve historical comparability, below is the reconciliation according to the
previous standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

4Q21 4Q22 Δ 4Q21 4Q22 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,074.8 2,310.4 11.4% 2,074.8 2,310.4 11.4%

Deductions (131.1) (149.9) 14.3% (131.1) (149.9) 14.3%

Net Revenue 1,943.6 2,160.6 11.2% 1,943.6 2,160.6 11.2%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,327.0) (1,472.1) 10.9% (1,327.0) (1,472.1) 10.9%

Gross Profit 616.7 688.5 11.6% 616.7 688.5 11.6%

Gross Margin 29.7% 29.8% 0.1 p.p. 29.7% 29.8% 0.1 p.p.

Sales Expenses (474.2) (501.3) 5.7% (395.3) (422.6) 6.9%

Contribution Margin 142.4 187.2 31.4% 221.4 265.9 20.1%%

Contribution Margin (%) 6.9% 8.1% 1.2p.p. 10.7% 11 .5% 0.8p.p.

General and administrative expenses (62.4) (52.8) (15.4%) (62.4) (52.8) (15.4%)

Adjusted EBITDA 80.0 134.4 68.0% 159.0 213.1 34.1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 3.9% 5.8% 1.9p.p. 7.7% 9.2% 1.5 p.p.

Depreciation and amortization (24.9) (29.7) 19.7% (78.8) (82.5) 4.7%

Financial Earnings (22.4) (74.5) 232.6% (57.4) (109.3) 90.4%

Earnings before Income Tax 32.8 30.2 (7.8%) 22.8 21.4 (6.1%)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (0.2) 49.3 - 3.2 52.3 1,517.2%

Adjusted Net Income 32.6 79.5 143.8% 26.0 73.7 183.5%

Adjusted Net margin 1.6% 3.4% 1.8 p.p. 1.3% 3.2% 1.9 p.p.

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2021 2022 Δ 2021 2022 Δ

Gross Revenue 8,062.9 8,911.3 10.5% 8,062.9 8,911.3 10.5%

Deductions (534.2) (577.4) 8.1% (534.2) (577.4) 8.1%

Net Revenue 7,528.7 8,333.9 10.7% 7,528.7 8,333.9 10.7%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,108.1) (5,646.5) 10.5% (5,108.1) (5,646.5) 10.5%

Gross Profit 2,420.6 2,687.4 11.0% 2,420.6 2,687.4 11.0%

Gross Margin 30.0% 30.2% 0.2 p.p. 30.0% 30.2% 0.2 p.p.

Selling Expenses (1,790.6) (1,973.8) 10.2% (1,520.2) (1,657.7) 9.0%

Contribution Margin 629.9 713.7 13.3% 900.4 1,029.7 14.4%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.8% 8.0% 0.2 p.p. 11 .2% 11 .6% 0.4p.p.

General and administrative expenses (229.3) (248.7) 8.4% (229.3) (248.7) 8.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 400.6 465.0 16.1% 671.0 781.0 16.4%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.0% 5.2% 0.2 p.p. 8.3% 8.8% 0.5 p.p.

Depreciation and amortization (92.8) (111.0) 19,5% (278.7) (325.4) 16.8%

Financial Earnings (80.4) (211.5) 163.0% (200.7) (350.4) 74.6%

Earnings before Income Tax 227.4 142.5 (37.3%) 191.7 105.2 (45.1%)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (27.2) 74.1 - (15.1) 86.9 -

Adjusted Net Income 200.1 216.6 8.3% 176.6 192.0 8.7%

Adjusted Net margin 2.5% 2.4% (0.1 p.p.) 2.2% 2.2% -

PAGUE MENOS STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EARNINGS 4Q22 / 2022
APPENDIX

23

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

4Q21 4Q22 Δ 4Q21 4Q22 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,074.8 2,843.4 37.0% 2,074.8 2,843.4 37.0%

Deductions (131.1) (183.2) 39.7% (131.1) (183.2) 39.7%

Net Revenue 1,943.6 2,660.3 36.9% 1,943.6 2,660.3 36.9%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,327.0) (1,805.6) 36.1% (1,327.0) (1,805.6) 36.1%

Gross Profit 616.7 854.6 38.6% 616.7 854.6 38.6%

Gross Margin 29.7% 30.1 % 0.4 p.p. 29.7% 30.1 % 0.4 p.p.

Selling Expenses (474.2) (639.6) 34.9% (395.3) (535.0) 35.3%

Contribution Margin 142.4 215.0 50.9% 221.4 319.7 44.4%

Contribution Margin (%) 6.9% 7.6% 0.7p.p. 10.7% 11 .2% 0.5 p.p.

General and administrative expenses (62.4) (87.2) 39.7% (62.4) (87.2) 39.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 80.0 127.8 59.7% 159.0 232.5 46.2%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 3.9% 4.5% 0.6 p.p. 7.7% 8.2% 0.5 p.p.

Depreciation and amortization (24.9) (45.5) 83.1% (78.8) (118.8) 50.7 %

Financial Earnings (22.4) (92.0) 310.5% (57.4) (134.4) 134.1%

Earnings before Income Tax 32.8 (9.7) - 22.8 (20.7) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution (0.2) 63.2 - 3.2 66.9 1967.9%

Minority Interest 0.0 0.3 - 0.0 0.3 -

Adjusted Net Income 32.6 53.2 65.0% 26.0 46.5 78.9%

Adjusted Net margin 1.6% 1.9% 0.3 p.p. 1.3% 1.6% 0.3 p.p.

Income Statement for the Year
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

2021 2022 Δ 2021 2022 Δ

Gross Revenue 8,062.9 9,818.7 21.8% 8,062.9 9,818.7 21.8%

Deductions (534.2) (630.8) 18.1% (534.2) (630.8) 18.1%

Net Revenue 7,528.7 9,187.9 22.0% 7,528.7 9,187.9 22.0%

Cost of Goods Sold (5,108.1) (6,232.4) 22% (5,108.1) (6,232.4) 22.0%

Gross Profit 2,420.6 2,955.5 22.1% 2,420.6 2,955.5 22.1%

Gross Margin 30.0% 30.1% 0.1 p.p. 30.0% 30.1% 0.1 p.p.

Selling Expenses (1,790.6) (2,205.0) 23.1% (1,520.2) (1,845.1) 21.4%

Contribution Margin 629.9 750.5 19.1% 900.4 1,110.3 23.3%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.8% 7.6% (0.2 p.p.) 11 .2% 11 .3% 0.1 p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (229.3) (305.5) 33.2% (229.3) (305.5) 33.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 400.6 444.9 11.1% 671.0 804.8 19.9%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.0% 4.5% (0.5 p.p.) 8.3% 8.2% (0.1 p.p.)

Depreciation and amortization (92.8) (139.2) 49.9% (278.7) (387.3) 39.0%

Financial Earnings (80.4) (231.5) 187.9% (200.7) (383.4) 91.1%

Earnings before Income Tax 227.4 74.2 (67.3%) 191.7 34.0 (82.2%)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (27.2) 86.8 - (15.1) 100.2 -

Minority Interest 0.0 0.6 - 0.0 0.6 -

Adjusted Net Income 200.1 161.6 (19.2%) 176.6 134.8 (23.6%)

Adjusted Net margin 2.5% 1.6% (0.9 p.p.) 2.2% 1.4% (0.8 p.p.)

PAGUE MENOS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

24

APPENDIX 2: BALANCE SHEET

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Balance IFRS16

(BRL million) 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 Δ

Total Assets 6,573.3 8,597.4 30.8%

Current Assets 3,512.5 4,127.9 17.5%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 654.1 168.1 -74.3%

Accounts receivable from Clients 530.3 505.5 -4.7%

Inventory 1,957.0 3,029.2 54.8%

Recoverable Taxes 232.4 244.0 5.0%

Other Current Assets 138.7 181.1 30.5%

Non-Current Assets 3,060.8 4,469.5 46.0%

Long-term receivables 648.7 1,073.7 65.5%

Investments 72.6 76.3 5.1%

Fixed Assets 665.6 1,044.8 57.0%

Rights of use under lease 1,615.6 2,054.5 27.2%

Intangible 58.2 220.2 278.3%

Total Liabilities 6,573.3 8,597.4 30.8%

Current Liabilities 2,191.4 2,935.8 34.0%

Social and Labor Obligations 103.4 158.5 53.2%

Suppliers 1,202.4 1,590.4 32.3%

Forfait Operations 104.1 237.9 128.6%

Tax Obligations 94.1 167.2 77.7%

Loans, financing and debentures 435.7 234.9 -46.1%

Other Obligations 29.6 233.6 690.1%

Commercial leasing 222.1 313.3 41.0%

Non-Current Liabilities 2,291.6 3,318.6 44.8%

Loans, financing and debentures 753.9 1,100.6 46.0%

Tax Obligations 0.0 6.0 -

Commercial leasing 1,508.0 1,926.2 27.7%

Provisions 22.6 90.9 302.9%

Other Bills Payable 7.2 194.9 2616.0%

Equity 2,090.2 2,343.0 12.1%

Paid-up Share Capital 1,199.2 1,199.2 0.0%

Capital Reserves 369.7 391.9 6.0%

Profit Reserves 521.3 764.4 46.6%

Treasury Shares 0.0 -21.0 -

Non-controlling interests 0.0 8.4 -

EARNINGS 4Q22 / 2022
APPENDIX

25

APPENDIX 3: RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EARNINGS

APPENDIX 4: EBITDA RECONCILIATION

EARNINGS 4Q22 / 2022
APPENDIX

Adjusted Financial Statement
Reconciliation (BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

4Q22 Non
Recurring
Charges

4Q22 4Q22 Non
Recurring
Charges

4Q22

Accounting Adjusted Accounting Adjusted

Gross Revenue 2,350.2 (39.8) 2,310.4 2,843.4 - 2,843.4

Deductions (154.4) 4.6 (149.9) (187.8) 4.6 (183.2)

Net Revenue 2,195.7 (35.2) 2,160.6 2,655.7 4.6 2,660.3

Cost of Goods Sold (1,511.8) 39.8 (1,472.1) (1,805.6) - (1,805.6)

Gross Profit 683.9 4.6 688.5 850.0 4.6 854.6

Selling Expenses (307.6) (115.0) (422.6) (420.0) (115.0) (535.0)

General and Administrative Expenses (91.9) 39.1 (52.8) (102.2) 15.0 (87.2)

Depreciation and amortization (82.5) - (82.5) (118.8) - (118.8)

Operating Results 201.9 (71.3) 130.6 209.0 (95.4) 113.7

Financial Earnings (120.6) 11.4 (109.3) (145.8) 11.4 (134.4)

Income Before Income Tax 81.2 (59.9) 21.4 63.3 (84.0) (20.7)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Tax 20.7 31.6 52.3 38.3 28.6 66.9

Minority Interest - - - 0.3 - 0.3

Net Income 101.9 (28.2) 73.7 101.9 (55.4) 46.5

Adjusted Financial Statement
Reconciliation (BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

4Q22 Non
Recurring
Charges

4Q22 4Q22 Non
Recurring
Charges

4Q22

Accounting Adjusted Accounting Adjusted

Net Income 101.9 (28.2) 73.7 101.9 (55.4) 46.5

(+) Financial Earnings 120.6 (11.4) 109.3 145.8 (11.4) 134.4

(+) Income Tax and Social Contribution Tax (20.7) (31.6) (52.3) (38.3) (28.6) (66.9)

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 82.5 - 82.5 118.8 - 118.8

Minority Interest - - - (0.3) - (0.3)

EBITDA 284.4 (71.3) 213.1 327.8 (95.4) 232.5

26

APPENDIX 5: REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF STORES

State / Region
4Q21 Organic

expansion
Inorganic
expansion Closings 4Q22

(# Stores)

Total 1,165 118 399 36 1,646

Northeast 720 78 222 19 1,001

Alagoas 31 5 - - 36

Bahia 130 10 20 2 158

Ceará 184 17 91 10 282

Maranhão 69 10 57 3 133

Paraíba 55 5 4 1 63

Pernambuco 126 17 34 1 176

Piauí 38 5 - - 43

Rio Grande Do Norte 50 4 16 2 68

Sergipe 37 5 - - 42

North 115 7 135 7 250

Acre 13 2 - - 15

Amapá 7 - 11 - 18

Amazonas 22 - - - 22

Pará 35 2 121 7 151

Rondônia 13 - - - 13

Roraima 11 1 - - 12

Tocantins 14 2 3 - 19

Southeast 193 17 42 7 245

Espírito Santo 25 - - - 25

Minas Gerais 59 10 - 1 68

Rio De Janeiro 20 - - 1 19

São Paulo 89 7 42 5 133

Center-West 96 16 - 3 109

Distrito Federal 16 - - 1 15

Goiás 28 2 - 1 29

Mato Grosso 28 11 - - 39

Mato Grosso do Sul 24 3 - 1 26

South 41 - - - 41

Paraná 15 - - - 15

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 - - - 7

Santa Catarina 19 - - - 19

EARNINGS 4Q22 / 2022
APPENDIX

CONFERENCE CALL
March 07, 2023
10:00 (BRT) | 08:00 (US-EST)